





SR SN :t;l__ S F e s

ZONING HISTORY / PREVIOUS CASES
(DECISIONS ATTACHED TO D.R.C. APPLICATION)
R-1946-0533, JANUARY 17, 1945, RECLASSIFICATION FROM "A" ZONE TO "E"ZONE |
R-1949-1560, OCTOBER 28, 1949, RECLASSIFICATION FROM "A" RESIDENCE ZONE TO
"E" COMMERCIAL ZONE. f
1951-2085-X, JANUARY 17, 1952, SPECIAL PERMIT FOR CABIN CAMP DENIED
R-1964-0086, NOT APPLICABLE TO SITE
R-1968-0263, NOT APPLICABLE TO SITE
R-1870-0117, DECEMBER 18, 1969, RECLASSIFICATION FROM R-10 ZONE TO B-R
ZONE.
BN 1974-0136-A. JANUARY 28, 1974, TO ALLOW SIDE YARD OF 2 FEET IN LIEU OF _
AR REQUIRED 30 FEET AND A FRONT YARD OF 0.76 FEET IN LIEU OF REQUIRED 25 FEET. |
> X 1984-0109-X, NOVEMBER 26, 1984, SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO ALLOW ONE, 12’ X 25' DBL.
FACED ILLUMINATED OUTDOOR ADVERTISING STRUCTURE GRANTED BY CIRCUIT |
COURT.
1990-0160-A, MAY 15, 1982, VARIANCE FOR REDUCED SIDEYARD SETBACK, i,
VARIANCES SIGN HEIGHT OF 27-10" AND SIGN AREA OF 139 S.F. THE VARIANCE FOR |/
REDUCED SETBACK TO DISPLAY PARKING WAS GRANTED, BUT OVERTURNEDON -
: MAY 15,1992 (SEE ORDER). . N
O 1999-0201-A, JANUARY 14, 1999, TO ALLOW SIDE YARD SETBACK OF 0 FEET 10LIEU o= msessmmmm
O s OF REQUIRED 30 FEET FOR A PROPOSED 52X 3' ADDITION. (NOTE: ENCROACHMENT |
5 OF EXISTING PORSCHE BUILDING ONTO 11275.)
1993-0403-A, JULY 20, 1993, TO ALLOW AN OPEN PROJECTION TO ENCROACH INTO
THE SIDE YARD 25 FEET IN LIEU OF THE ALLOWED 7.5 FEET GRANTED. -
2017-0023-SPHA, SEPTEMBER 29, 2016, VARIANCE TO ALLOW A SIGN 255 SF. INLIEU
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R I ) % = 2 653 S F Y : E [~ } - 3 ; e e S s e = et STORAGE TOTAL STORAGE
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§ . 4 w..| | =) S —~ Pt S b B Y . . i
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“ G (B co lzwe Iz u|e | i ; [ = =) Y288 S.F. 4 : e o pties Samee |
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N T 3 alr e AR BE 9 % Iy o TOTAL EXISTING - 3 . 7SERV'CE BAYS) AUTOMOBILE DEALERSHIP
2 285, 1288 |Bajg SERVICE . | insel 4/ o e :
=4 ey ~c R Ny N | WRITE-UP il 2l PROPOSED UBE: New 3nd oot otriatts ol ok ' %’
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5 | " DEED REFERENCE 12432 /090 "i//ll = 1 429 DEALERSHIP . b EF » AN m (RIS SIDLER sToLe R o TITRE R4TE | -
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FLATREFERENCERITIB | s X Lo g | (BXISTINGAREA= ~ ol = & EXISTING PORSCHE ~ 80 | STOLER PROPERTIES LLC 152 (NCLUDED IN SHOWROOM)
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z SEEZL\CEX\ZQTE-;JP EIREES i . S Y % wl-  Tirsmssl N E= 'y a2 ¥ 7 o : ; 5651SF. 1 /1008 : 282PS. 0 THERELRENO KA |
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Colbert Matz R felt | /" ADDITIONTO | &| pARKING For cusToers | | ADDITION TO PARKING FOR 42, /. - PROPOSED ADDITION CMR CONTRACT NO. ' ) W i | L§
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EXISTING PORSCHE L RS  EXISTING.
| DEALERSHIP | - STORAGE-
(EXISTING AREA = 16289 S.F.)

TAX ACCOUNT NO. 2100012552

MAP 58, GRID 07, PARCEL 369

DEED REFERENCE 19598 / 093
PLAT REFERENCE N/A

TR

= o csrorace — PROPOSED ADDITION
O AREA = 462 SF.

==4 “MATCH LINE
== gSEE SHEET 1 OF TiOFD)

TIOGNAL PREVIOUS ZONING CASES:
~1999-0201-A, GRANTED REQUEST ON JAN
~OF REQUIRED 30 FEET FOR A PROPOSED

\ " BUILDING. i
2314-0120-);« GRANTED REQUEST ON JANUARY 13, 2014 TO ALLOW FREE-STANDING SIGN OF 87.5 S.F IN LIEU

N THE REISTERSTOWN ROAD FACADE TO G\ 4 U N oy
“OF PERMITTED 50 S.F., PERMIT ONE WALL MOUNTED SIGN O =y 8 ) |

_~EXTEND 1.4 FEET BELOW WALL AND TO PERMIT REPLACEMENT OF THE EXISTING WALL MOUNTED P : ,
DIRECT!QNAL SIGN y,vrry A SIGN QF 2375S. F.INLIEUOF PERMITTEDBSE. .

UARY 14, 1999, TO ALLOW SIDE YARD SETBACK OF 0 FEET 10 LIE . _ oS00 e B
52X13' ADDITION. (NOTE: ENCROACHMENT OF EXISTING PORSCHE © =+ i pE N A P X Al E

ST?)LER PROPERTIES LLC

PROPOSEDADDITION
~F  TOSHOWROOM A |
'~ AREA=395SF. : EXISTING

R TN T Y | ENCROACHMENT
(SEE SHEET 1 OF 2 . w ; = ke - NS
FOR DIMENSIONS) Nop T ree AF S IS B T % & o ,\

- MAP 58, GRID 07, PARCEL 623 —
:DEED REFERENCE 13589/ 289:-

' """’:T‘ SfOLER. PROPERTIEé u_c , .
- : ‘DEED 13589/2899‘-.-_5—’—-— ACCT. #0405045200 AL 2 -
2P #izrs | B —————T
" FRONT e
ATl e K A RGO | PLAN TO ACCOMPANY'
1 PN s y - D.R.C.REQUEST
- - OCTOBER 3, 2017
B SHEET 2 OF 2
Nl PN\ A s e ~ CMR CONTRACT NO.
PAra DA R B 2016-252_
w 15 IS _,_Ja_f**- '—?":A M 3 F 20 l7 o ——————ee s T
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. TR e S et e S T T P S R A ‘ R e e ey o L LTS ;;;"__A_* 2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G | L BALTIMORE ZOUNTY, MABYLANG : ! A
S . ony S AP el : , R N w8 i BRI - £ it b mep e el v dnks b s i e Baltimore, Maryland 21209 = =% D eae s
; 2% Telephone: (410) 653-3838
. Facsimile: (410) 653-7953

























PETITION FOR ZO0NING VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

NE/S Reisterstown Rd., 280 ft.

SE of High Falcon Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
11309-11311 Reisterstown Rd.

4th Election District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
3rd Councilmanic District

Case Nos. 93-403-A
Leonard Stoler
Petitioner

E ® - 3 * " ® L4 ®

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Pretition for
Variance for the property located at 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road, near
Owings Mills section of Baltimore County. The Petitioner seeks relief
from the strict application of Sections 102.2, 238 and 301.1.A of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a proposed open
Projection (canopy) to encroach 25 ft. into the required 30 ft. side yard,
in lieu of the permitted 25% maximum encroachment of 7.5 ft. The relief
requested is more particularly shown on Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1, the
plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing held for this case was
James E. Berg, on behalf of the Petitioner. Leonard Stoler. Alsn ADPeAT-
ing on behalf of the Petitioner was Edwin S. Howe from KCW Consultants,
Inc., the engineer who prepared the site plan. The Petitioner was repre-
sented by Marvin I. Singer, Esquire. There were no Protestants present.

Testimony and evidence ottered was that the subject property is ap-
proximately 4 acres in area and is split zoned B.R. and D.R.16. The pre-
dominant portion of the property is 2z2oned B.R. The property fronts
Reisterstown Road and has been developed as a new car dealership. Present-

ly, both the Chrysler Motors Corporation Dealership and Lexus Dealership

exist on the site.

However, testimony and evidence offered was that the Chrysler fran-
chise is to be moved. As a result of this relocation, the canopy attached
to the existing showroom building is to be enlarged. The canopy will be
expanded 80 as to provide an area where customers may enter and depart
from their vehicles free from inclement weather. The existing building
which will be converted to house the automobile service area of the busi-
ness.

It is to be noted that the requested variance and the proposed side
yard setback are measured from an internal lot line. That is, the Peti-
tioner and his business occupy lots on both sides of the relevant internal
lot line. Thus, it is clear that this internal setback variance will not
adversely affect any of the surrounding properties.

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing, all
of which was uncontradicted, in the opinion of the Zoning Commissioner the
relief requested sufficiently complies with the requirements of Section
307 of the Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (B.C.Z.R.) and, therefore,
should be granted. There is no evidence in the record that the subject
variance would adversely affect the health, safety and/or general welfare
of the public. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would
result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Peti-
tioner.

Notwithetanding my decision to approve this variance, certain com-
mente from the Baltimore County Zoning Plans Advisory Committee are to be
noted. Specifically, a cooment was received from the Department of Public
Works which suggests that the Developer revise the approved landscape plan
in order to provide supplemental tree plantings to compensate for the loss

of the 60" caliper white oak tree. Further, a letter received from the

Project Engineer proposes the planting of additional trees along Reisters-
town Road to replace the white oak tree which was apparently lost in a
storm approximately 3 years ago. The Petitioner's suggestion in this
respect has been reviewed and approved by the Baltimore County's Landscape
Architect, as well as the Office of Planning and Zoning. Therefore, based
on this agreement, I am persuaded to incorporate, as a condition herein,
that the Developer implement the proposed plantings. Further, it should
be noted that this proposed landscaping shall relieve the Petitioner of
any further obligation for this tree. That is, the Petitioner's engineer
testified that the loss of the white ocak tree has been a source of ongoing
contention between the property owner and the surrounding residential
commnity and the Petitioner's agreement to replace same shall be consid-
ered a final end to that controversy.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief
requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the 2oning Commissioner for Baltimore

(‘m:nft‘;

238 and 301.1.A of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations {B.C.2.R.) to
allow a proposed open projection (canopy) to encroach 25 ft. into the
required 30 ft. side yard, in lieu of the permitted 25% maximum encroach-
ment of 7.5 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the follow-
ing restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted here-
in:

1. The Petitioner is hereby made aware that

proceeding at this time is at its own risk until

such time as the 30 day appellate process from

this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason,
this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be

returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. The Petitioner shall implement additional
landscaping on the subject property as more fully
set forth in correspondence from KCW Consulitants,
Inc. to the Department of Public Works dated June
23, 1993, Said correspondence has been reviewed
and approved by E. Avery Harden, Baltimore County
Landscape Architect and Arnold F. (Pat) Keller,

Deputy Director of the Office of Planning and
Zoning.

7

E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

required to return, and be responsible for

-3-
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PETIMIDN FOR ZONING WRIANCE ¥A 5

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 15— Y02 —f}

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and awhich is
described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part ‘hereof, hereby petition for a

ADDENDUM TO PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
A%-H0O0D A

Variances Requested:
1) A variance is requested to allow the proposed open projection canopy to

encroach 25" into the required 30’ side yard in lieu of the permitted 25% maximum
encroachment of 7.5’ as per BCZR 102.2, 238 and 301.1.A.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County,
following reasons: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

A The variance is requested in order to construct a canopy for service check-in and
SEE ATTACHED ADDENDUM vehicle drop-offs.

A\S
Baltimore County Government oot Keomme, P AL .
Zoning Commissioner

' e : William K. Woody, L.S.
Office of Planning and Zoning ‘ , ‘ KCW Consultants, inc.
F Civil Engineers and Land Surveyors 67 3 L_{ O a
1777 Reisterstown Road 6 -
. : ‘ Commercentre, Suite 175
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, ‘posting, ctc., upon filing of this

iti ' i i . Baltimore, Maryland 21208
petition, and further agree to and -are to be bound by the zoning regutations and restrictions of

Suite 113 Courthouse ' Baltimore County adopted pursuant 10 the Zoning Law For Baltimore County, 01 484 —""/ ;

400 Washington Avenue ,

Towson, M[g) e | o SR | ' ' ' tmdeu‘;vhe do::llgmnlyé declare mtf ?Irf;ln' . South €66 degrees 48 minutes 25 seconds East 217.94 feet:
: under the penalties of perjury, that I/we '

' - : © T tdre the legal owner(s) of the propert May 30, 1983
July 20, 1993 ot which is the subject of this Petition. y

95_q03-9

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

thence leaving said Parcel "c¢ and r{lnning with and

Contract Purchaser: " Legal Owner(s): PROPERTY OF COLONIAL-STOLER PARTNERSHIP
L : ‘ - LIBER 8030, FOLIO 43 AND
Leonard Stoler LIBER 8067, FOLIO 367 . by Deed S.M. 3039/43,
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
' . : DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY
Marvin I. Singer, Esquire APPLICATION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
343 N. Charles Street |

Baltimore, Maryland 21201-4361

- o BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the Northeast side of
RE: Case No. 93-403-A ‘ ‘ _ .

Petition for Variance Peisterstown Road (Md. Rte. 140), 66 foot wide, distant 270 feet to the Northeast side of Reisterstown Rocad (Md. Rte.
Property: 11309-11311 Reisterstown Rd.

Leonard Stoler, Petitioner Attorney for Petitioner: | : more or less Southeasterly from the center of High Falcon Road, 1490),

binding on the property of Colonial-Stoler Partnership

South 66 degrees 47 minutes 30 seconds East 2G4.79 feet;

thence,

South 47 degrees 10 minutes 25 seconds West 537.64 feet

66 foot right-of-way; thence running with and

: . . bind
Dear Mr. Singer: Marvin I. said point being the Southernmost corner of Parcel "A", plat of inding on said road,
Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the aboYe captioned
case. The Petition for Zoning Variance has been granted, in accordance
with the attached Order.

"Gus Pappas et.al. Property" dated February 10, 1982 and recorded North 44 degrees 14 minutes 13 seconds West 278.16 feet

among the Plat Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book E.H.K., Jr. to the point of beginning.
]

iai Name address and phonc number of legal owner, con- ; : h bindi id Parcel "AM:
In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please » : ; , 49, Folio 106, running thence, binding on sa ;
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the . tract purchaser or representalive o be contacted
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require _ liTﬁTDGﬁLﬂEQ?j) 1.
additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to City and State -4 ¢
contact our Appeals Clerk at B87-3391. .

Containing 4.04 acres of land more or less.

BEI npn
North 46 degrees 00 minutes 20 seconds East 200.00 feet; NG Parcel "B" and Parcel "C" plat of "Gus Pappas et.al.

: thence, Property”, dated February 10, 1982, and recorded among the Plat
410-727-4700 | .

. — - v

Attorney’s Tolephone No.:

Records
North 45 degrees 36 minutes 50 seconds West 238.11 feet of Baltimore County in Plat Book E.H.K.

Very truly yours, . - |
“ M ; : - to a point on the Northeast side of High Falcon Road;
//V/ w7 {t%’ O e y 19 »-that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as

i ‘ : thence binding on the Northeast side of High Falcon Road,
E. Schmidt required by the Zoning Law of BaMimore County, in iwo newspapers of gencral circulation through. h ding 9
Lz::;-ﬁ;ce . iaeioner eul Bailimore County, that property be posted, and that ¢he public hearing be had before the Zoning

'Y

Commissicner of Baltimore Counly in Room 106, County Office Buikiing in Towson, Ballimore

» Jr. 49, Folio 106,
conveyed to Colonial-Stoler Partnership by Deed S.M. 8067/367 and

the property of Colonial-Stoler Partnership by Deed 5.M. 8030/43.

North 44 degrees 23 minutes 10 seconds East 116.74 feet

att. . "
cc: Mr. James E. Berg e .
Mr. Edwin S. Howe i

LES:mmn . County, on the _— : ' to a point; thence leaving High Falcon Road and running
. - o | with and binding on said Parcel "B" and Parcel "C" of the

sajid plat,

T S AR T ey e e

South 70 degrees 00 minutes 20 seconds East 95.05 feet;

thence,

1 0of 2

L




l | | . Ba, ore ‘ ' ' ' ' ﬂ - . Baltimore County Government . -
; ' Baltimore County - B i r e 7 -1 Office of Zoning Administration TO: PUTUXINT PUBLISHING COMPANY
S - Zoning Administration & - — . 3 . and Development Management 5/21/93 lssve - Jeffersonian
- Development Management qs ~ L{ O — b=

/j-—— 43 .-% | WA 14t Weal Chasapoake Aveswe ' Account: R-001-61%0

Tovson, Maryland 21204 _
- Number 4 ‘b , Leonard Stoler

“BY Jottd L 111 West Chesapeake Avenue s Stoler Lexus and Chrysler
j #N L., Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353 11309 Reisterstown Road

Owings Mills, Maryland 21117
ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES (401) 356-7000
Distriet_ . _ 4. 50 ey . .. | —_—

Sy 20 - ¢ 2 R Baltimore County Zoning Requlations require that notice be given to
g ( l) NoA) RS, ZowN-VpR AuNG G;DE 50" OO _ the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property

. NOTICE OF HEARING
OO _ which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions
- . - which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting
srne- CoDa O8O0 A5. : s acc
( l) slen ‘Fost . a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one The Zoning Commissiomer of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
Z 8 5 O O newspaper of general circulation in the County. County will bold a public hearing on the property idemtified herein i
9

Please foward billing to:
.. CERTINICATE OF POSTING

——E- O - o

il

. I GTAL This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and Room 106 of the County office g, 114, ¥ Aveote in Towson, Maryland 21204
‘ advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for . or
NH_ME | LEM .STC)‘—EK the costs associated with these requirements. Room 118, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:
VL oC . 1309 -}] 311

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:
ggﬁggggﬂgspgggﬁi4 . $235.00 1} Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the CASE NOMBER: 93-403-A (Item 415)
22 30FM05-14-73 time of filing. 11309 - 11311 Reisterstown Road - Stoler Lexus and Chrysler
: Baltimore t
Musber of Signss Please Make Checks Payable Ta: Baltimore County NE/S Reisterstown Road, 270° SE of Migh Falcon Road
4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic
Petitioner(s): Leonard Stoler
HEARING: WEDMESDAY, JUME 16, 1993 at 2:00 p-m. in Rm. 118, 014 Courthouse.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.
NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

o @ﬂ' Variance to a.llovthapropomdopenpmjectioncmnpytom&%feetintotherequimdwfootside
. : _ P ‘ yard in lieu of the permitted 25% maximum encroachment of 7.5 feet.
OF PUBLICATION - o - - RRINOLD JRBLON, DIRECToR
CERTIFICATE

Kty et myrig

For newspaper advertising:

-

TOWSON, MD.. ':3(2 | . ICS:I s Item No.: A1)

. - 43 . £ . i/ Ay
' THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was Petitioner: ZE AL ST DD Zidict!
400 Washington Avsnue,
Towson, Maryland 21204 a8 ot 77 % 54:._—-

. - . . wrence B. Schanidt
ion: /50N T2 T "R

: published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published Location: _//2 A/ (78 L0 TOMNY LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Case Number: 93-403-A .

Y00 - 11311 Reistorsiown o in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of _ ! successtve LT PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Road - SiolerLuvws and Chrysier

= Lz
ﬁis,fgm Fakcon Road. weeks, the first publication appearing on 2 2 /] , 19 b

S Councimanc _ . ADDRESS:_/; Z0 Y SER IS TN AT KL,
Petitioner(s): o

HEARING: WEDNESDAY, L . :

JUNE 168, 1983 &t 200 p.m.

in Rm. 118, Oid Courthouse.

Verlance: to atlow the

NAME: 5207 /:’J(x(‘ 77 L',/ﬂc.‘)y:;(.é 7o

PHONE NUMBER: 4/&)- 557¢.~ [OC ¢

AJ:ggs
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT.
T Comemies

(Revised 04,09/93)
! (A

Batimore County s %C,Q Printed on Recycled Paper

§341 May 27. k s < b

—
—
—
L
l
Ny

Baltimore County Government

Baltimore County Government Baltimore County Government .
Office of Zoning Administration Balti L County G ot Department of Public Works Zoning Commissioner
and Development Management ()r‘}ilc':‘(‘:{‘:/”‘:]’i‘:; )//\d]r(r:}’:ir'srl]::;::n T, Office of Planning and Zoning
and Development Management M - R Glﬁ’@‘g)

Ly
111 West Chesapeake Avenue jﬁ,kﬁl‘!

Towson, MD 21204-4604 Suite 113  Courthouse
111 West Chesapeake Avenuc Gn> August 30, 1993 _‘;_l())(lw\é\(’)i:lshﬁgmg_S{\;’rnuv September 21, 1993
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353 | son,

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 2120 (410) 887-3353

(410) B87-4386
NOTICE OF HEARING

June 11, 1993

. i of Baltimore Mr. Marvin I. Singer
The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by autbority of the Zoning lc::ﬂ Reg in ' Hooper, Kiefer & Cornell Marvin I. Singer, Esquire
County uill'hold a p\.lbllc hearing on the property ?dentifi hsart!inlami . Marvin I. Singer, Esquire 343 North Charles Street . Hooper, Kiefer and Cornell
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Mary 343 North Charles Street Baltimore, MD 21201-4361 343 North Charles Street
or A _
Ruom 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows: Baltimore, MD 21201-4361

_ Baltimore, Maryland 21201-436]
RE: Stcler Zoning Variance, Case
RE: Case No. 93-403-A, Item No. 413

| : - RE: Stoler Zoning Variance, Case No. 93-403-A
Petitioner: Leonard Stoler Dear Mr. Singer:

Property: 11309 Reisterstown Road
Petition for Variance

CASE NUMBER: 93—403-A (Item 415}

11309 - 11311 Reisterstown Road - Stoler Lewus and Chrysler bear Mr. Singer:

WE/S Reisterstown Road, 270' SE of High Falcon Road

. Because there was so much community sentiment for the large White Qak
Petitioner(s): Leopard Stoler

tree that was lost in front of Stoler's, we feel it is worth the

HEARING: WEDMESDAY, JUNE Courthouse submitted with the above referenced petition. The attached comments trouble to do what it takes to replace it.
: Y, 16, 1993 at 2:00 p.a. in km. 118, 0ld . from each reviewing agency are not intended to indicate the { vave revioned, somin. oo seoioin o o
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to assure that all | |

: Sur T] ‘n it 0 ] : t : ] i J . t ] : i 2 t ] E ] ] ; - P N . .
Variance to allow the PIW open p[njﬂ:um canopy to encroach 25 feet imto the Iqmﬁ 3 foot side partiesl i 8., Zonillg Col'l'lniSSloner ’ attorn?y al‘ld/Ol‘ the petltloner' are ] : t i t . : . al t'.ll.()",gh ) I req]!] red . add] t i ona] - ] i . .

improvements that may have a bearing on this case. tining of the plant ing, poeas oppropriate. o Sroe 5 anure it e
The landscaper should pick out well branched specimens that meet A.A.N, that schedule, is wholly consistent with my docision 1 paccordance
. tional . pPlaced a copy
Enclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the members o

titi 1f additional standards. The required installation size is 2 1/2" caliper. Larger of this letter within the zoning file.
that offer or request information on your petition. . sizes of White Oakg do not mievinc ooyt
comments are received from other members of ZAC, I will ?orward them to.
you. Otherwise, any comment that is not informative v_ull be placed in
the hearing file. This petition was accepted for filing on May 14,
1993, and a hearing was scheduled accordingly.

We are in receipt of your lett d enclosure. Dear Mr. Singer:

I am in receipt of a copy of E. Avery Harden's letter to you dated
August 30, 1993 regarding the above matter,

) .. ) Very truly vyours,
I will recommend to the Zoning Commissioner that this later ;
instaliation date be acceptable.

> /Z’://i/’?’ A e
Respectfully yours,
The following comments are related only to the filing of future 4

“~“Lawrence E. Schmidt
— : , Zoning Commissioner
zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing C ﬁd f 7 LES : minn
process with this office. ©

cc: Arnold F. (Pat) Keller
E. Avery Harden ' E. Avery Harden
1) The Director of Zoning Administration and Development Landscape Coordinator

. Leonard Stoler
Management has instituted a system whereby seasoned 2zoning Development Blan Rewiew eonaed sioir
Lecus Chrysler attorneys who feel that they are capable of f;ling pegitiortxgtt.:hat | ot | i
sacvin — c ly with all aspects of the zoning regulations ) an pe i 19:15 . -
Marvin I. Singer, Eaq. f?]lgn: requirements can file their petitions w:‘rth this office ZUN,N(;_!_,__Q[\,—M#: .“(\:g;:r%\ff:;?
70 RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAXE AVENUE ON THE HEARTNG DATE. without the necessity of a preliminary review by Zon‘ag personnel. EAH: pab L
NOTES: (1) ZOWING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED R y . !
{2) HEARINGS ARE HAMDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; POR SPECTAL ACCOMMDDATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.

' cc: Arnold F. (Pat) Keller
it Leonard Stoler
Edwin S. Howe, KCW Consultants
g Commissioner
File

ZON93403/PB_MEMO4
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BALUTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROQFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arncoll Jablon, Director DATE: May 3, 1993
Zoening Administration and Development Management

FROM:  Rebert W. Dowling, Senior Fngloeer Ry DA

Deve Lopment

-

Biee Development Plan Revi seestlon has reviewed
; Soning Dlem. Ther Dewveloper should revise the
lavdecape plan i order to provide supplemental tree
lanting vo compenaate ot *he 80 inch caliper

whits car tree

@ /3
}/

PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
NE/S Reisterstown Rd., 270' SE

of High Falcon Rd. (11309-11311 : OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Reisterstown Rd. - Stoler Lexus

and Chrysler), 4th Election ¢ Case No. 93-403-A

Dist., 3rd Councilmanic Dist.

LEONARD STOLER, Petitioner

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notices should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

-7 . Ao
tidu et T iim

Peter Max Zimmerman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

r ¢

(,‘51/)/("{( /,f . /(:{:JL AM‘(,{" L

Carole S. Demilio
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 887-2188

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 23rd day of June , 1993,

a2 copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Marvin T.
Singer, Esquire, 343 N. Charles St., Baltimore, MD 21201-4361, Attorney

for Petitioner.

e i, ]

70753

( [N REG .;ﬂ Tt Moy Znmenn o
A o 3 U Peter Max Zimmerman
JUN 24 1993

A 4

O. James Lighthizer

tof Transportation Srcrmy

State Highway Administration st

S 20-9%

Ms. Helene Kehring Re:  Baltimore County (:7'41-)

Zoning Administration and Item No.: 4 4//5
Development Management

County Office Building

Room 109

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Kehring:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to '
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway

Administration projects.
Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

e Very truly yours,

~ A /) /)
WM

John Contestabile, Chief
Engineering Access Permits

Division

My telephone number is

Teletypewriter for iImpaired Hearing or Speech
383-7555 Baltimore Metro - 565.0451 D.C. Metro - 1-800-492-5062 Statewide Toll Free
707 North Caivert St., Baltimore, Maryland 21203-0717

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER~-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration &
Development Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Deputy Director
Office of Planning and Zoning

DATE: June 2, 1993

SUBJECT: 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 415

Petitioner: Leonard Stoler

Property Size:

Zoning: B.R. and D.R. 16

Requested Action:

Hearing Date: /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Should the applicant's request be granted, this office recommends that the owner

of the subject pProperty or his representative meet with staff to discuss the
placement of additional landscaping along Reisterstown Road.

Prepared by: vI¥ ﬂ{/ {mw
Uu_ v /

Division Chief:

PK/J-L: lw

415.2ZAC/2AC1

A GYRDITZETD HENRING B
THIS JARINCET 7S M2 e
7O 727 &//4&/4/4- CE N Cvonel
MIOER CONSTEUCTZ20n . THES piah
S BE TIEL s py. g

U N DUST7200c 7700 [N 05(//&0 5"

SEonS.

s T

William K. Woody, LS. . .

BAHIMORE COUNTY, MARY&ND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Zoning Advisory Committee May 26, 1993

Captain Jerry Pfeifer
Fire Department

Comment.s
Comments
Comments
No Comments

Building shall be built in  accordance with
the 1991 Life Safety Code.

Ne Comment.s

No Comments

No Comments

If the building canopy is ached to is
sprinklered and area unde e Ccanopy is

to be used for stor: iz Canopy would
have to he

JP/dme

KCW Consultants, Inc.

Cwil Engineers and Land Surveyors
3104 Timanus Lane, Suite 101 / Baltimore, Maryland 21244

(410} 281-0030 7 281-0033 / Fax (410) 298-0604

June 23, 1993

Robert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief
Development Plan Review Section

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 211
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention:  Avery Harden

Reference: Len Stoler "Chrysler”
Canopy Variance
Case No. 93-403A

Gentlemen:

The Colonial Stoler Parnership is currently seeking a variance to allow a canopy attachment
to the proposed "Chrysler” Building. In this process, comments have been issued from your
section as well as the Planning Office requesting that additional landscaping be provided in
conjunction with this variance. This landscaping has been requested to compensate for the
loss of a previously existing 60" White QOak that fronted the property along Reisterstown
Road. During the initial development process of this property all efforts were made,
including redesign, to save the tree despite corings which indicated that the tree was
essentially hollow and dying. The tree was felled approximately 3 years ago during a storm
through no fault of anyone yet every time Len Stoler proposes activities subject to County
review it becomes an issue.

In an effort to address your comments as well as put to rest any further requests pertaining
to the 60" oak tree a meeting was held on June 22, 1993 with the County Landscaper. In
this meeting it was agreed that Len Stoler would plant one 3" to 3 1/2" caliper specimen
White Oak along Reisterstown Road in the approximate location where the 60" Oak
previously existed as well as two 2’ to 2 1/2" caliper White Oaks within the adjacent sloped
arca between Len Stoler Lexus and Hardee’s (see attached sketch),

)

ZONING COMMISSIONER

\.}-0&‘-’3

Douglas L. Kennedy P f
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PLEASE. PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET /N : y ' IR - ZONIMG MaP N W .9 \ U
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Tohmherexpeditethevarianceprmweaskthatyoursecﬁoniniﬁalthislcmeraswell
assomeonefromtheOfﬁceofPlanningandZoning.sothatitmbesubuﬁttedasan

- ADORESS
addendum to the previous comments. M_MM‘ A2 A Chard
o/

Should you have anmy questions or concerns please contact me at (410) 281-0033. Samies E. MM@]W
A @w,” s . ‘ o% “ﬂ, . Uw .

t ‘ou o < d " > f\\ > ) - ; s
‘\ : )
» » - S . ’ ‘- ; ) e 1’
LS ’/,

Edwin S. Howe
Project Engineer

QM%
Joﬂ" gg A A9

Office of Planning and Zoning
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RANTE , TUMINCUS Ry, - N/ Y, "
vﬂlg’:cﬁ-gs-as ?-'A:I §°§§‘f§‘s§§§"m .__“'A‘/ & xg,r coue, 4G %@Vm _ - ~ i . BALTO. CO. MuB Ay, r9280 £i8Y. S27 ST

+ BCIR Section 413.2.f variance Granted to permit a double/face T\L j;z.? ) (swg. 810 | . A AT N~ / : ’ A 5/:53-47 W3283778 ., &R S/gE N
i f 139 =.f. in 1i the allowed 100 Cft. ‘a‘m % {OLSE ol 1 Yt 5 - MM -
?cg:n:mg bo:h ud:s n;: :uppo:ts 1:t:qrated.gnta the e A AASC, N SOUTH WETT S/08 OF

g;:;g?ir.ggdg? free- standing signs are proposed for r é W 7 'q. f : 7 ] ) . 7 N, y - y. - OFs B

& O - ri/yE" - d g - & - 4 R .

. BCIR Section 413.5.d Variance Granted to allow a sign height of - e @9 BASE (CF-&) . pﬂ =~ R o, et (T e BAIPPY N - Y, FALCON RaaD 47 CreESudY T EdIR
27" 10" in lieu of the required maximuh of 25 feet {11311 - . R Gl T A . ) _ ; ) pray w}mﬁ,

Bullding} . . - . . P e - i B \ | .,

- BCIR Section 238.2 Variance Granted to allow 2 side yard setback , 2, A gy _ y ! ;
of 1.0 feet in lieu of the required 3¢ feet {11309 - . e oP 'tV ) ' . 4 o po , ! —mg
Building) . 2 " . C g e o VAN TN RECOHENDELD SEVERE SOL. CONDITION HITISRATRE

. BCIR Section 238.1, 303.1, 303.7, 238.4 Variance Granted to i . ; . ‘ P el N . . ; P S Mft‘ﬁffm
allow display parking 10 ft. which is less than 53 ftr., . ’ - o 52 ~ = g 2 I _ . ; iy | L
from the Reisterstown Road R/W {53 feet is the allowable / ) N - --

i . / W ™ , 3 . il o ‘L \ '.:-. N iy i &% & s i . ! K - .
15 feet luks than the required average setback of 68 feet). &/ 'EJ\ . o Faﬂ ; e | o s 3 _ / . Lo C SREUERE ’;‘m FPROPOSED 4499 AN 04 L,
' - BF AR A 2. oauh € i oIy ? , | RRELUCE UUNTED TD 440N - LRODIGUE LBV
ADLITIONAL NOTES ] ; . . T _ = o NV )Y ; L4 I Co .

) - E o 7 s’ ANV - i i | | AZLIERE HIBH KATIBR TUBLE - ANY B RCUNDIITR®
1. Paging devices shall be limited in use to Monday through Friday, . - 7 - B d S " e P \ S : | - : ' ! ;
8:00 A.M.. to 5:00 P.N. No mole than one speaker shall be used on A . AL Vg g o, N ) 1 ; o P : CONDITION SNCOUNTIBERD Uall Bt INTEBCAPTED
the aite. | P i '. ] ) 7 at Y - i 8 9 . ) 4l ) g - N ) ; \ A 5 v . . .
I. All parkiny lot lighting shall be no more than 10 feet above- i ’ A | ] . 00.; 0.~ 7 )% CN ¢ i - h : _ N | ; \ By LNOERLDRAN Sv81841 CONNECIED T /oy

grade. All exterior lighting shall be directed downward and shall g ; 173 ﬁd _ -l s " AN PP = } Tepgi. TN i i PREDEL BIORM LGN D T8k
not diffuse onto any residential property. T - ) . S & o P sl : & | T - &1 i~ ey ¥ o "

3. wWhen applying for a building permit, the Petitioner, shall ;o ) i 3 ! -y Yot ¢ i ’ — ¥ e ™ y P - = R - o : ! , ; ;o ; L—_—n—_— —
pPresent a lsndscape plan that provides {a) adequate year round ) . - P el y L I St pe - Vi P R AT ;
buffering between the site and adjacent apartments; (b) streetscape 4 3 . ‘S " T ; a4 o e | i , " R S ik "ot EEVIOLFD ZONIN SES
and buffering along High Falcon Road which shall be no less than Y " =g e i . P . ) : = - | I T FE B ot 2 4 : @ c4 e
10 fmet wide; (c) landscaping and planning of the area between S Yo . Y -~ vy P X \ 7 Xx ol - T g - kS o ’ 2085 (q' 7- 57 )
Hardees and the Petitioner's site; and (d) adequate interior ! R g . B Rl i . o SR ) ; HERRY - : : R aF AN . . /2.
landscaping. all of which shall be approved by the Baltimore County AT . a5 gl . X e T ZE P WY gy BT -3 e ' N / ; ' | l ey ((i pohn
Landscape Planner. Said landscape plan shall be submitted to the ; F o A . o o A P Y = B St I T, s L o : . S . y K./ P [ X ~ 13564 Q5 -
Zoaing Commissioner for final approval. . ) P I g - P U T N . - kB % ' P o R T R T Y A L ol Bh . g v [ | | ] ; i o W 3 74)
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o § ) . ELECTIGN DISTRICT: \ - TOTAL G-81TE PARKINS ~O (USTRMER 18D OTMER - 2520%
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GRADING 8-030879 GFC-1T62-89 9-&5 BSEUERBEE 13, UTILITIES: Peblic whilities wnis} adjscent to tne site
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(ARIATE) & REMOVEC— ] ; - L ) N ) ity e ; > BTy : Environoentsl Protaction and Resource Ranageament amd Rear Yord 30° 292 49. Rydric Soils, Bad, are napped on this site and a uetland

v sty JOND LSV ' {1 - ' - - 33 T T s AN uith the requiresents specified in Bill No. 33-68. . < de area has bean shewn hereon. Baltisore Cowaty DEPRH
. A4y or ) / ) - . ’ _ . TiE & | G RECORD STORABEN e Y A o eRIRED CUSTEER PRI 20. SIGHS: Any siges shall conply with BCZR Section 413 and
G5 PAPRPAS PROFERTY AT 26 46~ ° I B : N B - i MD STOLER LE;’:‘ rm - DeTE 31111 BEILOING Zering Signs Pshf.xes for BR zoning.Ser vansnes emere
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